
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Wednesday 12 July 2017 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman)
Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Chris Frost

Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Alan Sursham

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email: 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public

Please note:  Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Servicers Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 20 April 2017 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL CHAIRMEN  (Pages 9 - 10)

This report asks the Committee to select four members from the pool of 
Licensing panel members to be available to Chair as required any panels held 
during the 2018/18 Municipal Year.

5. CORPORATE PLAN: YEAR-END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 TO 2014 
AND PROVISIONAL TARGETS FOR 2017 TO 2018  (Pages 11 - 32)

This report provides a year-end update against our Key Priority Performance 
Targets for 2016 to 2017, under our new Corporate Plan and provisional targets 
for 2017 to 2018.  

6. EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL PLAN PROGRAMME 2017  (Pages 33 - 54)

A new Local Plan Programme has been prepared to set the process and 
timetable for a partial review of the Epsom and Ewell Core Strategy.

The Committee is asked to consider and agree the Local Plan Programme to 
take effect from 12 July 2017.

7. STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT  (Pages 55 - 
172)

The Strategic Housing Lane Availability Assessment (SHLAA0 is a key 
evidence base document that seeks to identify and account for future potential 
sources of housing land supply.  The SHLAA should identify a five year supply 
of specific deliverable sites.  The Committee is asked to note the findings of the 
SHLAA and agree to its publication.

8. TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT 2017  (Pages 173 - 248)

The Council are required to produce the Traveller Site Availability Assessment 
(TSAA) in order to inform the Local Plan process.  It identifies the future 
accommodation needs for the period between 2017 until 2032 in accordance 
with the latest national planning policy guidance.  

The Committee are asked to consider the findings of the TSAA and agree to its 
publication.



9. CONSTRAINTS STUDY  (Pages 249 - 282)

National Planning Policy stats that Local Plans should meet objectively 
assessed needs with sufficient flexibility to adapt to rapid change unless there is 
any adverse impact in doing so.  The National Planning Policy Guidance makes 
it clear that whilst the establishment of development needs should be unbiased 
relevant constraints including environmental constraints needs to be addressed 
when bringing evidence bases together and formulating policies.  A Constraints 
Study has been produced to demonstrate that the Council have appraised and 
taken into account constraints relevant to the borough.

The Committee is asked to consider the Constraints Study and agree to its 
publication. 



This page is intentionally left blank



17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 20 April 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
David Reeve, Clive Smitheram and Jean Steer

Officers present: Mark Berry (Head of Place Development), Rachel Jackson (Licensing, 
Grants and HIA Manager), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager), Rachael 
Thorold (Senior Planning Policy Officer) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services 
Officer)

27 QUESTION TIME 

The Chairman of the Epsom and Ewell Resident’s Association addressed the 
Committee regarding the Council’s policy on managing the use of Estate Agent’s 
boards and suggested a way forward to regulate the current practices.

The Chairman of the Committee thanked the speaker for his comments which 
were duly noted and undertook to investigate further following the meeting and 
provide a written response in due course.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interest were made at the meeting:

Epsom & Ewell Green Belt Study 2017
Councillor Graham Dudley, Other Interest: Member of the Nonsuch Park Joint 
Management Committee, which is an area designated in the Green Belt study to be 
considered for inclusion in the green belt.

Epsom & Ewell Green Belt Study 2017
Councillor Tina Mountain, Other Interest: resides in an area designated in the Green 
Belt Study to be considered for inclusion in the green belt.

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2017 were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 20 April 2017 18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

30 HACKNEY CARRIAGES - ACCEPTANCE OF CARD PAYMENTS 

The Committee were informed that all Hackney Carriages licensed by the 
Transport for London (tfl) were requ
[...]
 to 2017
Annexe 2 – Provisional Targets for 
2017 to 2018

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 5



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
12 JULY 2017

2 Corporate Plan: Delivery against Key Priority Performance Targets set 

2.1 This report tracks the progress against the Key Priority Performance 
Targets previously agreed by the Committee. Consideration should be 
given to the Key Priority Performance Target that have not been achieved 
for 2016/17 as shown in 3.1.

Performance status
Key to reporting status Number

Achieved 7

Not achieved 2

Information Indictors                                                   
(for information purposes only) 3

Total 12

3 Actions identified for the Key Priority Performance Target that have not 
been achieved for 2016 to 2017

3.1 Key Priority Performance Targets that have not been achieved and 
remedial actions identified were applicable

Not achieved Actions identified 
Keeping the Borough clean and green
Complete the pre-submission consultation 
on a partial review of the Core Strategy.

A revised Local Plan Programme was approved 
on 13 July 2016. The recruitment process was 
successful.  The pre-submission consultation on a 
partial review of the Core Strategy is a target for 
2017/18 with a date set for 31st March 2018 as 
shown in Annexe 2. 

Supporting businesses and our local 
economy
At least 90% of other planning applications 
determined within 8 weeks

At year–end we achieved 87% slightly missing 
this target by 3%.  However, we have exceeded 
the 80% national target.

Page 12

AGENDA ITEM 5



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
12 JULY 2017

4 Provisional Targets for 2017/18

4.1 Our provisional targets have been reviewed, taking into account lessons 
learnt as part of year one of our Corporate Plan. The targets for 2017 to 
2018 have been developed in consultation with the Leadership Team and 
Committee Chairmen.  The provisional targets are focused 
[...]
 
will set out how sustainable growth will be delivered during the plan 
period.

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 6



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
12 JULY 2017

2 Background

2.1 The primary purpose of the Local Plan Programme, or Local Development 
Scheme as it was previously known, is to set out the processes and 
timetable for the preparation and production of the Borough Council’s 
Local Plan.    We have always envisaged our Programmes providing a 
rolling three-year project plan - that seeks to inform both the process and 
all of the interested parties and partners about how and when the Local 
Plan will be brought forward.

2.2 Progress against the Local Plan milestones identified in the Programme is 
monitored through our Local Plan Annual Monitoring Report.  In the past 
we have amended and revised our Local Plan programme to take account 
of circumstances that have necessitated a change in our plans.  Previous 
Local Plan Programmes and Development Schemes have typically been 
reviewed after being in place for two years or so.  Revisions have 
normally been triggered by changes in national planning policies, such as 
the revocation of regional plans and the publication of the NPPF; and 
consequential changes in our approach to plan-making.

2.3 Our last Local Plan Programme was published during the Summer of 
2016.  It was the seventh Programme since the publication of our first in 
March 2005.  Our last Programme was published during a period that we 
can now identify as having relatively high risk and uncertainty.  At that 
time the Planning Policy Team had been reduced to one person – the 
Planning Policy Manager – with the remaining complement unavailable 
either being on maternity leave, or unfilled posts.  Although this situation 
had been anticipated, the full extent of the difficulties that arose during this 
period had not been fully understood.  Consequently, whilst the Planning 
Policy Team were able to make good progress on other high priority 
[...]
thin the current review process.  However, there is 
sufficient flexibility within the process to accommodate it should the situation 
change prior to submission8.   

 
Coverage 
 
2.5 The document covers the whole of the Borough. 
 
 
Conformity 
 
2.6 The document will be in conformity with the NPPF.  The document will set 

out the scale of local housing need and the broad areas of the Borough that 
will be brought forward to deliver future housing.  The document will also set 
out the Council’s approach to meeting local affordable housing need through 
the development process.   

 
 
Timetable 
 

Key Stages  Dates 

Issues & Options Consultation September – November 2017 

Consideration of Consultation 
Responses 

December 2017  

Pre-Submission Consultation March 2018 

Date of Submission to Secretary of State May 2018 

Pre-Examination Meeting September 2018 

Public Hearing  Late 2018 

Estimated Date for Adoption December 2019 

 
 
Arrangement for Production 
 
Organisational Lead 
Head of Place Development 
 
 
Political Management 
 
2.7 The review process will be considered by the Council’s Licensing & Planning 

Policy Committee, who are responsible for approving draft policy options for 
public consultation and the subsequent Pre-submission stages.   

 
2.8 Full Council approval will be required for the final adoption stage. 
 

                                            
8
 Much of the background work on the Kiln Lane Link scheme has already been undertaken.  

As a consequence there is some potential for its inclusion should funding streams for its 
implementation be confirmed. 

Page 44

AGENDA ITEM 6
ANNEXE 1



7 
 

 
Internal Resources 
 
Planning Policy Manager 
Senior Planning Policy Officer 
Planning Policy Officers 
Planning Policy Administrator  
Economic Development Officer 
 
Other Officers as required – likely to be deployed from within the Place Development 
Team.  
External Resources 
 
2.9 Consultants will be engaged to aid the 
[...]
bility 
Assessment Findings Report June 2017
Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment- Addendum 1 Map of Land 
Supply

Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
The Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) is key evidence 
base document that seeks to identify and account for future potential sources of 
housing land supply.  The SHLAA should identify a five year supply of specific 
deliverable sites.  It should also identify a supply of developable sites for the 
next 6-10 years and where possible for 11-15 years.

Whilst the sites identified by SHLAAs are technically considered to be 
deliverable or developable, this is based upon a subjective judgement. The 
identification of potential sites, buildings or areas in the SHLAA does not state 
or imply that the Council would necessarily grant planning permission for 
development.  All planning applications will continue to be determined against 
the appropriate development plan and other relevant material considerations.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Committee considers the SHLAA and agrees to 
its publication;

(2) Notes the findings of the SHLAA 2017 and the five 
year housing land supply position and housing 
trajectory against the Objectively Assessed 
Housing Needs (OAHN) figure.

(3) Acknowledge that the outputs from the SHLAA will 
be used to inform the partial review of the Core 

Notes

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 7



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
12 July 2017

Strategy

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Plan 
contributes towards all of the Council’s Key Priorities.  The partial update 
of the Core Strategy is critical part of the Local Plan preparation as it will 
set out how sustainable growth will be delivered during the next plan 
period. The SHLAA is an important piece of evidence, which is required 
by government to support the preparation
[...]
tegory
1
2
3
Ward Boundary
Metropolitan Greenbelt

West Ewell Ward

Page 170

AGENDA ITEM 7
ANNEXE 3



545

±
1:11,300Scale © Crown copyright and database right (2017) 

Ordnance Survey Licence 100023771Document Date: 20/06/2017

Category
1
2
3
Ward Boundary
Metropolitan Greenbelt

Woodcote Ward

Page 171

AGENDA ITEM 7
ANNEXE 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 172



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
12 JULY 2017

TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT 2017

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Karol Jakubczyk
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Traveller Accommodation 

Assessment June 2017
Annexe 2: Traveller Site Availability 
Assessment June 2017

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (August 
2015)

REPORT SUMMARY
National planning policy requires that we plan for and meet the future 
accommodation needs of the local Traveller community as part of the Local Plan 
process. 
 
An all-party Working Group convened by the Planning Policy Committee in April 
2014 has contributed to the preparation and production of the technical evidence 
documents that we are required to produce in order to inform our Local Plan 
process.  The Epsom & Ewell Traveller Accommodation Assessment (TAA) 
identifies the future accommodation needs for the period between 2017 until 
2032, in accordance with the latest national planning policy guidance.  The 
accompanying Traveller Site Availability Assessment (TSAA) considers the 
potential sources of supply that could be brought forward to meet future 
accommodation needs.  These technical documents are now ready for 
publication. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

(1) That the Committee considers the findings of the 
TAA, agrees to its publication and agrees that there 
is no current requirement for the emerging Local 
Plan to include a target for Traveller pitch provision.

(2) That the Committee agrees that there is an 
outstanding accommodation need for non-travelling 
Travellers.  Subject to the Committee’s agreement, 
this need will be considered as a specialised 
component of the Borough’s wider housing need.

Notes

Page 173

AGENDA ITEM 8



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
12 JULY 2017

(3) That the Committee considers the outputs of the 
TSAA, agrees to its publication and agrees to it 
being used to inform the preparation of any future 
site allocation options.

(4) That the Committee acknowledge and thank the 
Gypsy & Traveller Working Group for their 
contribution towards the preparation and 
production of the evidence base documents.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Local Plan provides the spatial planning mechanism for 
implementing the vision set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy, 
and the Council’s Key Priorities.  The Partial Review of the Core Strategy 
is an important part of the Local Plan as it will ensure that new 
development is compatible with the vision set out within both the Key 
Priorities and the Community Strategy.  

2 Background

2.1 Work on the Partial Review of the Core Strategy has been underway 
since 2015.  During this time we have made progress on preparing a 
number of evidence base documents that will help inform and shape our 
new Local Plan.  These have included the Strategic Housing market 
Assessment (SHMA) and the recent Green Belt Study.  

2.2 In addition to preparing evidence on housing demand and land supply, 
national planning policy requires us to plan for the future accommodation 
needs of our local Gypsy and Traveller communities.  This takes the form 
of a Traveller Accommodation Assessment (TAA), which in some respects 
is similar to a SHMA.  Within this document we have to identify the scale 
of accommodation need for a fifteen year period (from 2017 until 2032).  
Once we have done this exercise, national planning po
[...]
actice Guidance makes it clear that whilst the 
establishment of development needs should be unbiased, relevant constraints, 
including environmental constraints need to be addressed when bringing 
evidence bases together and formulating policies.

To ensure that the Council has taken necessary account of this and can 
demonstrate that an appraisal of the constraints, relevant to the Borough, has 
been undertaken when arriving at development options and has produced a 
Constraints Study.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Committee considers the Constraints Study and 
agrees to its publication;

(2) Agrees with the definition of the Primary 
Constraints that would prevent development from 
taking place and where it would not be possible to 
mitigate impacts.

(3) Notes that the study recommends that a further 
assessment is undertaken to consider how the 
constraints affect the land parcels identified within 

Notes

Page 249

AGENDA ITEM 9



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
12 JULY 2017

the Epsom & Ewell Green Belt Study 2017.

(4) Agrees that the Study’s inputs, be used to inform 
the partial review of the Core Strategy.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Epsom & Ewell Local Plan 
contributes towards all of the Council’s key priorities.  The partial review of 
the Core Strategy is a critical part of the Local Plan preparation as it will 
set out how sustainable growth will be delivered during the new plan 
period.

2 Background

2.1 Paragraph 14 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that local 
plans should meet objectively assessed needs, with sufficient flexibility to 
adapt to rapid change, unless; there is any adverse impact of doing so 
that would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefit, when 
assessed against the policies within the Framework or where specific 
policies in the Framework indicate development should be restrict
[...]
engage through a specific Duty to Co-operate 
Consultation relating to the study’s approach, outputs and 
recommendations and helpful responses were received.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Failure to identify constraints to development could lead the Council open 
to challenge when considering the Borough’s land supply and potential 
locations for development. This could lead to the associated threat of 
growth being directed onto sites not considered appropriate by the 
Council and where the impact of such growth could not be mitigated.

8.2 By proactively planning for future growth identifying where it should and 
should not go, we will place ourselves in a stronger position to resist 
unsustainable levels of growth in the wrong locations.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Members of the Committee are asked to consider the Epsom & Ewell 
Constraints Study; agree with the definition of the Primary Constraints; 
note the study’s recommendation that a further assessment is undertaken 
to consider how the constraints affect the land parcels identified within the 
Epsom & Ewell Green Belt Study.

9.2 The Committee are also asked to acknowledge that the outputs from the 
Study will be used to inform the partial update of the Core Strategy.

Page 253

AGENDA ITEM 9



LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
12 JULY 2017

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);
 

Page 254

AGENDA ITEM 9



 
  

 

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 

June 2017 

Epsom & Ewell Local Plan – Constraints Study  

Page 255

AGENDA ITEM 9
ANNEXE 1



Contents 
 
1. Introduction................................................................................................ 1 

1.1 Background ......................................................................................... 1 

1.2 Purpose ............................................................................................... 1 

1.3   Context………………………………………………………………….......3 
1.4 Approach ...................................................
[...]
_Nonsuch_07
	5_Ruxley_08
	5_Stamford_09
	5_Stoneleigh_10
	5_Town_11
	5_West_Ewell_12
	5_Woodcote_13


	8 Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2017
	Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2017 Annexe 2
	Traveller Accommodation Assessment 2017 Annexe 1

	9 Constraints Study
	Constraints Study Annexe 1: Constraints Study






Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 12 July 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Steve Bridger, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds (as nominated substitute for Councillor Chris Frost) 
and Clive Smitheram (as nominated substitute for Councillor Alan Sursham)

In Attendance: Councillor Neil Dallen 

Absent: Councillor Chris Frost and Councillor Alan Sursham

Officers present: Mark Berry (Head of Place Development), Simon Young (Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Rachel Jackson (Licensing, Grants and HIA 
Manager), Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager), Rachael Thorold (Senior 
Planning Policy Officer) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

1 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2017 were agreed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman subject to noting that it was the Chairman of Ewell 
Village Residents’ Association and not Epsom and Ewell Residents’ Association 
who addressed the meeting.  The published Minutes would be amended 
accordingly.

4 APPOINTMENT OF LICENSING PANEL CHAIRMEN 

The Committee appointed Councillors Neil Dallen, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer 
and Rob Geleit from the pool of Licensing Panel members to be available to 
Chair as required any Panels held during the 2017/18 Municipal Year.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 12 July 2017 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

5 CORPORATE PLAN: YEAR-END PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016 TO 2014 
AND PROVISIONAL TARGETS FOR 2017 TO 2018 

The Committee received and considered a report which provided a year-end 
update against its Key Priority Performance Targets for 2016 to 2017 as set out 
in the Council’s Corporate Plan and provisional targets for 2017 to 2018.

The report confirmed that out of a total of 9 targets for 2016/17, 7 had been 
achieved and 2 had not been achieved.  An additional 3 indicators were regularly 
reported to the Committee as part of the performance monitoring report but for 
information purposes only.  The report identified those actions which had not 
been achieved and the remedial action identified, were applicable as set out in 
the table below:

Not achieved Actions identified
Keeping the Borough clean and 
green
Complete the pre-submission 
consultation on a partial review of 
the Core Strategy.

A revised Local Plan Programme had 
been approved on 13 July 2016. The 
recruitment process was successful.  The 
pre-submission consultation on a partial 
review of the Core Strategy was a target 
for 2017/18 with a date set for 31 March 
2018. 

Supporting businesses and our 
local economy
At least 90% of other planning 
applications determined within 8 
weeks

At year-end it was 87% - slightly missing 
the target by 3%.  However, this 
exceeded the national target of 80%.

In regards to the Committee’s targets for 2017/18, it was noted that in the context 
of “supporting businesses and our local economy” the measure related to how 
the Council could support them through the planning process by timely 
determination of applications.

Accordingly, the Committee: 

(1) Considered the performance reported in Annexe 1 and did not identify any 
areas of concern;

(2) Reviewed and agreed targets for 2017/18 as detailed in Annexe 2, and 
outlined in paragraph 4.1, of the report.

6 EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL PLAN PROGRAMME 2017 

The Committee received and considered the draft Local Plan Programme which 
had been prepared to set the process and timetable for a partial review of the 
Epsom and Ewell Core Strategy.

The report stated that the primary purpose of the Local Plan Programme (or 
Local Development Scheme as it had previously known) was to set out the 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 12 July 2017 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

processes and timetable for the preparation and production of the Borough 
Council’s Local Plan.  The Council had always envisaged its programmes 
providing a three year project plan which sought to inform both the process and 
all of the interested parties and partners about how and when the Local Plan 
would be brought forward.

The timetable before the Committee was acknowledged as ambitious, with the 
intention of working towards Pre-Submission Consultation on a revised Core 
Strategy during the first half of 2018.

In response to concern about the speed of the process, the importance of quick 
and decisive action by the Council was stressed to mitigate the risk of 
government intervention and unsustainable speculative approaches for higher 
levels of housing growth from the development industry. Swift action was 
essential if the Borough Council wished to remain in control of the Local Plan’s 
growth strategy.

Accordingly, the Committee agreed that the programme set out in summary 
below should take effect as of 12 July 2017:

Key Stages Dates
Issues and Options Consultation September – November 2017
Consideration of consultation responses December 2017
Pre-Submission Consultation March 2018
Date of Submission to the Secretary of State May 2018
Pre-Examination Meeting September 2018
Public Hearing Late 2018
Estimated Date for Adoption December 2019

Documents Publication Dates
Strategic Housing Market Assessment October 2016
Green Belt Study Stage 1 February 2017
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment July 2017
Traveller Accommodation Assessment July2017
Constraints Study July 2017
Green Belt Study Stage 2 November 2017

7 STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT 

The Committee received and considered the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA), a key evidence base document which sought to identify 
and account for future potential sources of housing land supply.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 12 July 2017 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Council was currently unable to demonstrate a five year supply of housing 
against the Objectively Assessed Housing Needs (OAHN) figure and, as such, 
the Core Strategy policy setting a housing target was considered out of date.  
However, by proactively planning for future growth, identifying where it should 
and should not go, the Council would place itself in a stronger position to resist 
unsustainable levels of growth in the wrong locations.

The SHLAA sought to identify a five year supply of specific deliverable sites, a 
supply of developable sites for the next 6-10 years and, where possible, for 11-
15 years. It was a starting point for the Council in its responsibility to prepare an 
up to date Local Plan to ensure that there was an adequate land supply to meet 
the needs of the Borough.

The report highlighted that whilst the sites identified by SHLAA’s were technically 
considered to be deliverable or developable, this was based upon a subjective 
judgement.  The identification of potential sites, buildings or areas in the SHLAA 
did not state or imply that the Council would necessarily grant planning 
permission for development.  All planning applications would continue to be 
determined against the appropriate development plan and other relevant 
considerations.  It was particularly important to recognise this in relation to 
opportunity sites, some of which were sensitive, especially those in Green Belt. It 
was stressed that in demonstrating a rigorous approach to its planning process, 
the Council should not seek to exclude such sites from the SHLAA.  In response 
to a query regarding the Council’s ability to meet its stated affordable housing 
target, whilst not directly related to the matter under consideration, it was 
confirmed that as part of the issues and options stage, the matter of affordability 
would be considered and viability would form part of that consideration.

Accordingly, the Committee, subject to Officers clarifying the Ward Boundaries in 
respect of sites171 (Epsom and Ewell High School) and 563 (Land at Fairview 
Road) and including an entry for West Ewell in Table 3 (Summary of Housing 
Land Supply 2017-2032 by Ward) as appropriate:

(1) Agreed to publication of the SHLAA;

(2) Noted the findings of the SHLAA 2017 and the five year housing land 
supply position and housing trajectory against the Objectively Assessed 
Housing Needs (OAHN) figure;

(3) Acknowledged that the outputs from the SHLAA would be used to inform 
the partial review of the Core Strategy.

8 TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT 2017 

National planning policy required the Council to plan for the future 
accommodation needs of the local gypsy and traveller communities and the 
Committee considered a report in that regard.

A cross-party Working Group had been established and had contributed to the 
preparation and production of the technical evidence documents that the Council 
was required to produce in order to inform the Local Plan process.  The Epsom 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 12 July 2017 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

and Ewell Traveller Accommodation Assessment (TAA) identified the future 
accommodation needs for the period between 2017 and 2032 in accordance with 
the latest national planning policy guidance.  The accompanying Traveller Site 
Availability Assessment (TSAA) considered potential sources of supply that 
could be brought forward to meet future accommodation needs.  It was noted 
that this was a separate exercise to the SHLAA as such sites were not 
considered as housing in planning law.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Considered the findings of the TAA, agreed to its publication and agreed 
that there was no current requirement for the emerging Local Plan to 
include a target for Traveller pitch provision;

(2) Agreed that there was an outstanding accommodation need for non-
travelling Travellers and that this need should be considered as a 
specialised component of the Borough’s wider housing need;

(3) Considered the outputs of the TSAA, agreed to its publication and agreed 
to it being used to inform the preparation of any future site allocation 
options;

(4) Acknowledged and thanked the Gypsy and Traveller Working Group for 
their contribution towards the preparation and production of the evidence 
base documents.

9 CONSTRAINTS STUDY 

The Committee received and considered a report regarding the Constraints 
Study.

National planning policy stated that Local Plans ought to meet objectively 
assessed needs, with sufficient flexibility to adapt to rapid change.  This was 
unless there was any adverse impact in doing so which would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefit. This was based on an assessment against 
the policies within the National Planning Policy Framework or where specific 
policies in the Framework indicated development ought to be restricted.

National planning practice guidance made it clear that whilst the establishment of 
development needs ought to be unbiased, relevant constraints – including 
environmental constraints – needed to be addressed when bringing evidence 
bases together and formulating policies.

The Primary Constraints as set out in the policy were noted as follows:

 Undeveloped functional flood plain;

 Sites of Special Scientific Interest;

 Local Nature Reserves;



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 12 July 2017 6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Sites of Nature Conservation Importance

 Ancient Woodlands

 Registered Parks and Gardens

It was further noted that designation as a Field in Trust (King George V or Queen 
Elizabeth II Playing Field) was not considered a primary constraint.  In terms of 
protection, such sites were protected by land law not planning designation 
although, in reality, were unlikely to be considered as potential development 
sites.  Designation as Green Belt was also not a primary constraint.  However, 
whilst the exceptions as to when development in the Green Belt would not be 
considered inappropriate had been widened, national and local Green Belt policy 
still clearly regarded the construction of new buildings in the Green Belt as 
inappropriate.

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Considered the Constraint Study and agreed to its publication;

(2) Agreed with the definition of the Primary Constraints that would prevent 
development form taking place and where it would not be possible to 
mitigate impacts;

(3) Noted that the study recommended that a further assessment be 
undertaken to consider how the constraints affect the land parcels 
identified within the Epsom and Ewell Green Belt Study 2017;

(4) Agreed that the Study’s inputs be used to inform the partial review of the 
Core Strategy.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.36 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)


